

Freedom of Information Act Disclosure log - Reply Extract

File reference	W21FOI228
Key words	Integrated emergency care hospital
Date of release	09/09/2021
Attachments	No

You asked

This information is being requested to understand more about the new integrated emergency care hospital, bringing all urgent care into one emergency care hospital, with dedicated areas for children and frail patients.

1. When will construction commence? (dd/mm/yy)

Currently programmed to commence in January 2023 but subject to business case approval.

a. If the construction contract has gone out to tender, who has been awarded the contract?

It has not gone out to tender yet. The Trust does not hold the information requested.

b. If the contract has not gone out to tender for construction, when will this happen? (dd/mm/yy)

The Trust has not reached this level of planning yet, so is unable to answer the question.

2. When is the planned opening of the new hospital? (dd/mm/yy)

November 2024

3. Is this project currently running to the planned deadlines?

Yes

- a. **If not, what is the approx. delay and what impact does this have on the overall project?**

N/A

4. **What considerations has the hospital put in place for wireless connectivity in the new hospital?**

The Trust does not hold the information. The Trust has not reached this level of planning yet so is unable to answer the question.

5. **What suppliers if any is the Hospital talking to, to provide 5G connectivity throughout the hospital?**

The Trust does not hold the information. The Trust has not reached this level of planning yet so is unable to answer the question.

6. **What solutions are you considering?**

The Trust does not hold the information. The Trust has not reached this level of planning yet so is unable to answer the question.

a. **Inbuilding DAS system – for public mobile coverage**

b. **Private network – private mobile coverage**

c. **IoT**

d. **Smart building – small cells**

e. **Wi-Fi**

7. **What other solutions are you looking at for wireless connectivity?**

The Trust does not hold the information. The Trust has not reached this level of planning yet so is unable to answer the question.

- 8. What services are you looking to digitalise? For example patient data, MRI scans, asset management, facilities/utilities management (building, water etc).**

The Trust does not hold the information. The Trust has not reached this level of planning yet so is unable to answer the question.

- 9. What contract term are you considering for each of your wireless solutions – please list for each solution.**

The Trust does not hold the information. The Trust has not reached this level of planning yet so is unable to answer the question.

- 10. Please list which wireless solutions will go through a tender process and when dd/mm/yy**

The Trust does not hold the information. The Trust has not reached this level of planning yet so is unable to answer the question.

- 11. What is your tender process? Can you provide a link or details of the framework to be used?**

The Trust has not reached this level of planning yet so is unable to answer the question

- 12. Who are the people that will make the decision for wireless network connectivity and can you provide names, job titles, email addresses and direct telephone numbers please?**

Rob Harder, Chief Technology Officer, rob.harder@nhs.net, 01752 (4)37097

- 13. Please provide your organisation structure for networking decisions.**

The Trust has not reached this level of planning yet so is unable to answer the question.

14. What initiatives exist in the Trust for the digitalisation of clinical services that will require failsafe network connectivity?

The Trust has not reached this level of planning yet so is unable to answer the question.

15. Today how much confidential data do you exchange within the sites of your Trust and how?

The Trust currently uses multiple IT and paper-based systems to process and exchange patient data and has a Record Of Processing Activity and associated processes which define confidential data flows and how these are secured.

a. How will this change for the new hospital?

The Trust has not reached this level of planning yet so is unable to answer the question.

16. Today how much confidential data do you exchange outside your Trust and how?

The Trust currently uses multiple IT and paper based systems to process and exchange patient data and has a Record Of Processing Activity and associated processes which define confidential data flows and how these are secured.

a. How will this change for the new hospital?

The Trust has not reached this level of planning yet so is unable to answer the question.

17. What budgets exist for implementing a high capacity, high speed network for the new hospital and how much?

The Trust does not hold the information. The Trust has not reached this level of planning yet so is unable to answer the question.

18. What company are you or have you considered to provide Facility Management of the new hospital?

This is a redevelopment/expansion of an existing unit rather than a new hospital. Facility management will be provided in-house

19. What services will the Facility Management company provide?

Not applicable - Please refer to our response above.

20. How much do you envisage to spend annually on security alone at for the new hospital?

As previously stated, this is a redevelopment/expansion of an existing unit rather than a new hospital.

The Trust does not hold the information. The Trust has not reached this level of planning yet so is unable to answer the question.

21. How much do you envisage to spend annually on human resources to provide non-medical services such as security, porters, admin, cleaning etc at the new hospital?

As previously stated, this is a redevelopment/expansion of an existing unit rather than a new hospital.

The Trust does not hold the information. The Trust has not reached this level of planning yet so is unable to answer the question.

22. What wireless connectivity capabilities do you currently have in place at the Trust? Please provide company name and contract term and expiry date for each.

Aruba wireless infrastructure supplied by Insight/iTec on a 3-year contract expiring 31/07/2022

Legal notes

University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust is confirming in accordance with section 1 (a) of the Act that it holds the information requested and is supplying it in accordance with section 1(b) unless otherwise specified.

Attachments included: No